
ORDINANCE NO. 03-~;? 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING BIDS FOR ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPPLIES 

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham sought and obtained bids for electric 

distribution supplies for new construction; and 

WHEREAS, the bids were opened and the lowest responsible bidder for each 

item was identified; and 

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2003 a Committee of the 

the bids and is recommending the following bids: 

Village Board met and reviewed 

SUPPLIER ITEM ITEM UNIT 
COST DESCRIPTION mL 

Fletcher Nordic Secondary Pedestal 60 $ 50.80 
4/0 EPR Primary 12000 
8' Ground Rod 100 
1/0 Elbow 220 
4/0 Elbow 60 

$ 2.175· 
$ 4.850 
$ 26.860 
$ 26.860 

Vendor Total 
Hughs Split Bolt 

Str Copper 
Claflin 

220 
200 
5000 

$ 1.540 
$ 1.140 
$ .230 

Wire 

Electrorep 50 KVA Padmount 
75 KVA Padmount 

Besco 

Reed 

URD Secondary 
Secondary Bar Connector 
Tank Grd 

1/0 Hendrix 
Transformer 
Transformer 
Transformer 

Primary 
Pad 
Box 
Bar Connector 

100 
25 

10000 
90 
220 

Vendor Total 
$1,000.00 
$1,275.00 

Vendor Total 
$ 1. 500 

$6.280 
$2.250 

Vendor Total 
25000' $ 1.084 
125 $37.590 
125 $132.490 
300 $8.150 

Vendor Total 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD 

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: That the following bids are hereby approved: 

SUPPLIER 
Besco 
Electro Rep 
Fletcher 
Hughs 
Reed 
Wesco 

TOTAL COST 
$ 16,060.20 
$131,875.00 
$ 37,153.80 
$ 1,716.80 
$ 49,205.00 
$ 5,881.00 

Total Bids $236,010.80 

TOTAL 
COST 
$~048.00 
$ 26,100.00 
$ 485.00 
$ 5,909.20 
$ 1,611.60 
$ 37,153.80 
$ 338.80 
$ 228.00 
$ 1,150.00 
$ 1,716.80 
$100,000.00 
$ 31,875.00 
$131,875.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 565.20 
$ 495.00 
$ 16,060.20 
$ 25,500.00 
$ 4,698.75 
$ 16,561. 25 
$ 2,445.00 
$ 49,205.00 

OF TRUSTEES OF 

This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval. 

8th DAY OF JULY, 2003 

Tom Gray, President 
Village of Chatham 

PASSEU: J- R -<7:? 
APPROVED: 2-8- 0 1 

ABSENT: O~ ______________________________________ __ 

THE 



.QNT Material Fletcher Hughes Besco Reed Delta Electro Total 

100 50 kva pad mount $804.000 $823.000 $810.000 $846,000 $850.000 $1,000,000 $100,000,00 
25 75 kva padmount $1,060,000 $1,019,000 $983,000 $1,032,000 $1,107,000 $1,275,000 $31,875,00 
60 Sec. Pedlstal $50.800 $74,500 $66.000 $64.890 $3,048.00 
25000 i/O hendrix Primary $1,084 $1,150 $1,020 $25,500.00 
10000 URD Secondary $1.843 $1.650 $1,500 $1,770 $15,000,00 
12000 4/0 EPR Primary $2,175 $2,235 $2,320 $2,370 $26,100.00 
125 Transformer pad $40.500 $41.000 $75,250 $37,590 $4,698.75 
125 Trans. Box $186,000 $254,610 $132.490 $16,561.25 
100 Grd Rod $4.850 $4,870 $6.100 $5,650 $485.00 
90 Sec. Bar conn. $9.850 $10.470 $6.280 $20,770 $565.20 
300 Trans. Bar conn $9,050 $11.940 $8,150 $2,445.00 
220 1/0 elbow $26,860 $27,600 $29,160 $5,909,20 
60 4/0 elbow $26,860 $27.600 $27.650 $1,611.60 
220 Split Bolt $2,650 $1,540 $3,040 $2,570 $338.80 
220 tank Grd $2.430 $2,940 $2.250 $2.580 $495.00 
200 Str Copper wire $1,180 $1,140 $1,380 $1.520 $228,00 
5000 Claflin $0.260 $0,230 $0,250 $0,250 $1,150,00 

Total $37,153.80 $1,716.80 $16,060.20 $49,205.00 $131,875.00 $236,010.80 
per dist. 
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No load Load Bid Total 
Company Name losses losses Price Price 

50 Kva 

electro 106 391 $1,000.00 $1,802.45 
delta 103 550 $850.00 $1,856.27 
Reed City 139 816 $846.00 $2,302.24 
Besco 92 655 $810.00 $1,926.90 
Hughes 164 692 $823.00 $2,180.49 
Fletcher 164 692 $804.00 $2,161.49 

$0.00 
75 Kva $0.00 

Electro 168 496 $1,275.00 $2,382.05 
Delta 145 877 $1,107.00 $2,660.43 
Reed City 183 1089 $1,032.00 $2,968.78 
Besco 191 1061 $983.00 $2,903.74 
Hughes 146 985 $1,019.00 $2,718.94 
Fletcher 252 720 $1,060.00 $2,688.60 

$0.00 
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