## ORDINANCE NO. 03-33

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING BIDS FOR ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPPLIES

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham sought and obtained bids for electric distribution supplies for new construction; and

WHEREAS, the bids were opened and the lowest responsible bidder for each item was identified; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2003 a Committee of the Village Board met and reviewed the bids and is recommending the following bids:

SUPPLIER	ITEM	ITEM	UNIT	TOTAL
	DESCRIPTION	QTY	COST	COST
Fletcher	Nordic Secondary Pedestal	60	\$ 50.80	\$ 3,048.00
	4/0 EPR Primary	12000	\$ 2.175	\$ 26,100.00
	8' Ground Rod	100	\$ 4.850	\$ 485.00
	1/0 Elbow	220	\$ 26.860	\$ 5,909.20
	4/0 Elbow	60	\$ 26.860	\$ 1,611.60
		Vendo	r Total	\$ <b>37,153.80</b> \$ 338.80
Hughs	Split Bolt	220	\$ 1.540	\$ 338.80
	Str Copper Wire	200	\$ 1.140	\$ 228.00
	Claflin	5000	\$ .230	\$ 1,150.00
		Vendo	r Total	\$ 1,716.80
Electrorep	50 KVA Padmount	100	\$1,000.00	\$100,000.00
	75 KVA Padmount	25	\$1,275.00	\$ 31,875.00
		Vendor Total		\$131,875.00
Besco	URD Secondary	10000	\$ 1.500	\$ 15,000.00
	Secondary Bar Connector	90	\$6.280	\$ 565.20
	Tank Grd	220	\$2.250	\$ 495.00
		Vendor Total		\$ 16,060.20
Reed	1/0 Hendrix Primary	25000 <b>′</b>	\$ 1.084	\$ 25,500.00
	Transformer Pad	125	\$37.590	\$ 4,698.75
	Transformer Box	125	\$132.490	\$ 16,561.25
	Transformer Bar Connector	300	\$8,150	\$ 2,445.00
		Vendo	r Total	\$ 49 205 00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the following bids are hereby approved:

SUPPLIER	TOTAL COST
Besco	\$ 16,060.20
Electro Rep	\$131,875.00
Fletcher	\$ 37,153.80
Hughs	\$ 1,716.80
Reed	\$ 49,205.00
Wesco	\$ 5,881.00
Total Bids	\$236,010.80

This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval.

THIS 8th DAY OF JULY, 2003

ILLINOIS	Thomas I Tray
	m Gray, President llage of Chatham
Pat Schad, Village Clerk  AYES: 6 HERR MEDDAMS BOYCK MEDRING MEGR,	
NAYS: 0	APPROVED: 7-8-03
ABSENT: O	

QNT	Material	Fletcher	Hughes	Besco	Reed	Delta	Electro	Total
100	50 kva padmount	\$804.000	\$823.000	\$810.000	\$846,000	\$850.000	\$1,000.000	\$100,000.00
25	75 kva padmount	\$1,060.000	\$1,019.000	\$983.000	\$1,032.000	\$1,107.000	\$1,275.000	\$31,875.00
60	Sec. Pedistal	\$50.800	\$74.500	\$66.000	\$64.890			\$3,048.00
25000	1/0 hendrix Primary		\$1.084	\$1.150	\$1,020			\$25,500.00
10000	URD Secondary	\$1.843	\$1.650	\$1.500	\$1.770			\$15,000.00
12000	4/0 EPR Primary	\$2.175	\$2.235	\$2,320	\$2.370			\$26,100.00
125	Transformer pad	\$40.500	\$41.000	\$75.250	\$37.590			\$4,698.75
125	Trans. Box		\$186,000	\$254.610	\$132,490			\$16,561.25
100	Grd Rod	\$4.850	\$4.870	\$6.100	\$5.650			\$485.00
90	Sec. Bar conn.	\$9.850	\$10.470	\$6.280	\$20.770			\$565.20
300	Trans. Bar conn	\$9.050	\$11.940		\$8,150			\$2,445.00
220	1/0 elbow	\$26.860	\$27.600	\$29.160				\$5,909.20
60	4/0 elbow	\$26.860	\$27.600	\$27.650			• •	\$1,611.60
220	Split Bolt	\$2.650	\$1.540	\$3.040	\$2,570			\$338.80
220	tank Grd	\$2.430	\$2.940	\$2.250	\$2.580			\$495.00
200	Str Copper wire	\$1.180	\$1.140	\$1,380	\$1.520			\$228.00
5000	Claflin	\$0.260	\$0.230	\$0.250	\$0.250			\$1,150.00
Total per dist.		\$37,153.80	\$1,716.80	\$16,060.20	\$49,205.00		\$131,875.00	\$236,010.80

Company Name	No Load Losses	Load Losses	Bid Price	Total Price
50 Kva				2-774
electro	106	391	\$1,000.00	\$1,802.45
delta	103	550	\$850.00	\$1,856.27
Reed City	139	816	\$846.00	\$2,302.24
Besco	92	655	\$810.00	\$1,926.90
Hughes	164	692	\$823.00	\$2,180.49
Fletcher	164	692	\$804.00	\$2,161.49
				\$0.00
75 Kva				\$0.00
Electro	168	496	\$1,275.00	\$2,382.05
Delta	145	877	\$1,107.00	\$2,660.43
Reed City	183	1089	\$1,032.00	\$2,968.78
Besco	191	1061	\$983.00	\$2,903.74
Hughes	146	985	\$1,019.00	\$2,718.94
Fletcher	252	720	\$1,060.00	\$2,688.60
2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3			• •	\$0.00